

March 5, 2026

(4) ARDR

WPA 3361 of 2026

Md. Ibrahim Mondal & ors.

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & ors.

Adv. Gazi Faruque Hossain,

...for the petitioners.

Adv. Pritam Choudhury,

Adv. Mihir Kundu,

...for the State.

Report submitted by the State is taken on record.

The petitioners allege that the Panchayat has constructed a children's park by encroaching upon a portion of the petitioners' land in L.R. plot no. 1187.

Denying such allegation, learned counsel for the State submits that construction of the park is being made in Dag nos. 1184 and 1186 out of which Dag no.1186 is vested in the Panchayat and no objection has been obtained from the recorded owners of Dag no.1184.

Since the petitioners allege that a portion of Dag no. 1187 has been encroached by the Panchayat in constructing the children's park, the Block Development Officer, Dhaniakhali, being the 3rd respondent herein, shall cause measurement of the concerned land with the assistance of the Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, being the 4th respondent herein, in presence of all concerned including the petitioners and submit a report in this regard within one month from date.

On prayer of the petitioners, liberty is granted to take the assistance of a government registered Amin at the time of such measurement.

Let the matter appear under the heading "Motion" on 10th April, 2026.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)